Only eight (8) patients were on ARNi in the sample, 75% using 
the target dose of 400 mg/day and 100% using ≥ 50% of the target 
dose. Finally, among patients using enalapril, losartan, and ARNi, 
21.2% achieved the upper limit of the target dose recommended4 
and 71.7% achieved ≥ 50% (Figure 2). 

Two hundred seventy-seven (277) patients were prescribed beta 
blockers, with 70.4% represented by carvedilol, with a mean pre-
scriptive dose of 40.4 mg/day. Of the 195 patients taking carvedilol, 
53.3% received the target dose of 50 mg/day and 87.2% received 
≥ 50% of the target dose (Figure 3).